The surrender value and market value of the assets allocated to the portfolios affected by the flow matching

adjustment stood at EUR 42,327 and EUR 44,897 million, respectively, as at 31 December 2023.

The following yield curves are used to discount the estimated future cash flows of insurance contracts:

Financial risk assumption
(% weighted average rate)

 1 year 5 years 10 years 20 years 30 years
Risk 3.36  % 2.23  % 2.61  % 2.27  % 3.12  %
Savings 4.46  % 3.45  % 3.82  % 3.52  % 3.04  %
Direct participation 3.45  % 2.31  % 2.72  % 2.37  % 1.84  %

The rates presented in the table above have been calculated for the savings segment based on the weighted

average discount rate of managed funds.

Finally, the following section presents a sensitivity analysis at year-end 2023 of how a possible change in interest

rates and credit spreads could impact the "Other comprehensive income" derived from the valuation of insurance

contracts referenced to the BBA model, as well as the "Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income" associated with this model:

Sensitivity of interest rates (1)

(incremental % with respect to the baseline scenario)

Impact on the Group's
equity

+100 BP -100 BP
Risk-free type (0.24)  % 0.37  %

 +50 BP -50 BP

Credit spread in Spanish debt (0.33)  % 0.42  %
Credit spread in Italian debt (0.15)  % 0.17  %
Credit spread in Portuguese debt (0.01)  % 0.01  %

Credit spread in corporate (0.22)  % 0.23  %
(1) The sensitivity variation applies to the yield curves for all durations.

Sensitivity has been calculated on the basis of the positions at the end of November 2023 (changes compared to
December 2023 are not expected to be significant).

Exchange rate risk in the banking book

Exchange rate risk in the banking book corresponds to the potential risk in the assets affected by adverse

movements in exchange rates.

The Group has foreign currency assets and liabilities in its balance sheet as a result of its commercial activity and

its shares in foreign currencies, in addition to the foreign currency assets and liabilities deriving from the Group’s